

HB0482/323920/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 482
(Third Reading File Bill)

On page 1, in line 4, after “of” insert “providing that “department” does not include the Maryland Department of Health or the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services for purposes of certain provisions prohibiting a department from refusing to issue an occupational license or certificate based on a certain conviction under certain circumstances;”.

On page 2, strike beginning with “the” in line 1 down through “(iv)” in line 2; in line 3, strike “(v)” and substitute “**(IV)**”.

On page 3, in line 8, strike “**(I)**”; in the same line, strike the bracket; and in line 16, strike the bracket and substitute:

“**(G) (1) (I)**”;

strike beginning with the second comma in line 32 down through “**DISQUALIFICATION**” in line 34 and substitute “**PROVIDE THE INDIVIDUAL WITH AN EXPLANATION FOR ITS DETERMINATION, INCLUDING THE BASIS UNDER SUBSECTION (D) OF THIS SECTION**”; and in line 35, strike “**(I)**”.

On pages 3 and 4, strike beginning with “**ON**” in line 36 on page 3 down through “**CERTIFICATE**” in line 1 on page 4.

On page 4, strike beginning with “**THAT**” in line 2 down through “**SUBSECTION**” in line 11 and substitute “**IF**”:

(I) 1 YEAR HAS PASSED SINCE THE INDIVIDUAL RECEIVED THE PREDETERMINATION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION; OR

(II) THERE IS A MATERIAL CHANGE TO THE INDIVIDUAL'S CRIMINAL HISTORY;

in line 19, strike “(G)” and substitute “**(H)**”; in line 26, after the comma insert “That, on or before October 1, 2027, the Department of Agriculture, the Department of the Environment, the Department of Human Services, and the Maryland Department of Labor shall each report to the Senate Finance Committee and the House Economic Matters Committee, in accordance with § 2-1257 of the State Government Article, on the implementation of Section 1 of this Act, including the number of predetermination requests conducted and the costs associated with implementation.”

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED.”;

and in line 27, strike “October 1, 2025” and substitute “July 1, 2025. It shall remain effective for a period of 3 years and, at the end of June 30, 2028, this Act, with no further action required by the General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect”.